## **JANUARY 2010 CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE**

## LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION NO. **LR10-08**

**INTRODUCED BY: Personnel Committee** 

"To Hire and Employ Leslie Plainfeather as the Legal Assistant"

LEGISLATIVE RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE APPROVING, ADOPTING AND DIRECTING TO HIRE AND EMPLOY LESLIE PLAINFEATHER AS A LEGAL ASSISTANT FOR THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is a separate and distinct branch of government under the 2001 Constitution of the Crow Tribe; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature is authorized to adopt resolutions, regulations and guidelines for the governance of the Crow Tribe of Indians, pursuant to Article V, Section 2(a) of the Constitution and Bylaws of the Crow Tribe of Indians, approved by the Secretary of the Interior on July 14, 2001; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature requires technical and professional support in the exercise of its constitutional authorities, including legal research and preparation of legal documents; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature has established the position of legal assistant to provide support to the Legislative Branch legal office; and

WHEREAS, the position of legal assistant is currently vacant; and

WHEREAS, the Personnel Committee has recommended the Crow Tribal Legislature hire and employ Leslie Plainfeather as the legal assistant; and

WHEREAS, the Crow Tribal Legislature has determined that it is necessary and proper to hire and employ a legal assistant as soon as possible.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE:

THAT, upon approval by majority vote the Crow Tribal Legislature shall hire and employ Leslie Plainfeather as the legal assistant.

FINALLY, the action directed herein shall take effect immediately upon approval by majority vote the Crow Tribal Legislature and the Legislature directs that the Legislative Branch Speaker and staff take all necessary actions to act as herein directed.



## **CERTIFICATION**

I hereby certify that Legislative Resolution LR10-08 "LEGISLATIVE

RESOLUTION OF THE CROW TRIBAL LEGISLATURE APPROVING, ADOPTING

AND DIRECTING TO HIRE AND EMPLOY LESLIE PLAINFEATHER AS A LEGAL

ASSISTANT FOR THE LEGISLATIVE BRANCH" was duly approved by the Crow

Tribal Legislature with a vote of \_\_17\_ in favor, and \_\_0\_ opposed, and \_\_0\_ abstained

and that a quorum was present on this \_\_19<sup>th</sup> day of \_January, 2010.

Speaker of the House Crow Tribal Legislature

ATTEST:

Secretary of the House Crow Tribal Legislature





**Bill or Resolution** 

Number: <u>LR10-08</u>	Introduced by:	Personnel Committee	Date of Vote:	<u>19, 2010</u>
Representative:	Yes	No	Abstained	
H.Two Leggins	X			
V. Pretty Paint	X			
C. J. Stewart	X		· 	
K. Shane	X			
S. Backbone, Sr.	X			
O. Half, Jr.	<u>X</u>			
W. Plainfeather				
R. Old Crow, Sr.	X		·	
M. Not Afraid	X			
V. Crooked Arm	X		·	
L. De Crane	<u>X</u>	·	-	
C. Goes Ahead	X			
B. Hugs	<u>X</u>			
G. Real Bird, Jr.	X		<del></del>	
M. Backbone	<u>X</u>			
D. Wilson	<u>X</u>		· —————	,
P. Alden, Jr. Secretary of the House	X	<del></del>		
M. Covers Up, Sr. Speaker of the House	X			
Totals:	17	0	0	
Result of Vote:	Passed	Not Passed Tak	oled Veto-Override	
Mennel.	L ha	Agislative C	Lat ald	1. (-28-16
Manuel Covers Up, Si Speaker of the House	·. /	Date Patrick Secretar	Alden, Jr. y of the House	Date